
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

March 9, 2021 
 

Variance Application VA-21-011 
Applicant: Connie J. Klema 
Owner: Magoo Properties, LLC. 
Location: 8065, 7621, 7625 Mink St SW, Pataskala, OH 43062 (PIDs: 063-141516-00.000, 

063-140682-00.000, 063-140682-00.001) 
Acreage: 93.79-acres total 
Zoning: PDD – Planned Development District, R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential, 

GB – General Business 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1259.05(C) of the Pataskala 

Code to allow for Loading Docks to be located on the front of a structure. 
 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of a variance to allow for loading docks to located on the front of a proposed building 
along Mink Street. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The project site is comprised of three (3) properties totaling 93.79 acres. A general outline of those 
properties is as follows:  
 
1. 8065 Mink Street SW (PID: 063-141516-00.000) 

• Acreage: 53.79 
• Zoning: Split Zoned GB – General Business/ R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential. 

Southwest corner of property currently occupied by the single-family home and barns is 
zoned GB – General Business. 

• Summary: Currently occupied by a single-family home, 2,556-square feet in size and built in 
1863. Six (6) accessory buildings and barns totaling approximately 86,000-square feet in size 
in the southwest corner of the property. Remaining acreage used as agricultural field. Two 
frontages: Mink Street SW, to the west, and Refugee Road SW to the south. 

2. 7621 Mink Street SW (PID: 063-140682-00.000) 
• Acreage: 38.00 
• Zoning: PDD – Planned Development District 
• Summary: Planned Development District approved approximately ~10 years ago for small 

industrial buildings. Currently occupied by a 2,206-square foot single-family home built in 
1876 and several small accessory buildings. Lot has frontage along Mink Street SW to the west 
and encompasses 7625 Mink Street SW. Currently used as agricultural field. 

3. 7625 Mink Street SW (PID: 063-140682-00.001) 
• Acreage: 2.00-acres 
• Zoning: PDD – Planned Development District 
• Summary: Planned Development District approved approximately ~10 years ago for small 

industrial buildings. Currently occupied by 1,404-square foot single-family home built in 1992 



  

 

and two (2) small accessory buildings. Lot has frontage along Mink Street SW to the west and 
is surrounded by 7621 Mink Street SW to the north, east and south.  

 
The Applicant is planning on constructing a warehouse/distribution building and associated site 
improvements. The proposed building would be 1,203,350 square feet with loading docks on the west 
and east sides of the building. At this point, the proposed site plan is conceptual in nature and will require 
formal approval from the Planning and Zoning Commission for both a Transportation Corridor Overlay 
District (TCOD) application and a Planned Manufacturing application. While these applications have not 
been submitted, it does not change the need for a variance from Section 1259.05(C). Additionally, the 
applicant is in the process of rezoning the properties to PM – Planned Manufacturing. The public hearing 
and first reading for the rezoning will be on March 15, 2021 
 
Section 1259.05(C) states that loading areas shall be located behind buildings and screened from adjacent 
unlike uses. Because the building being constructed is for warehouse/distribution use, loading docks are 
proposed for two sides of the building: the east side and the west side along Mink Street. The loading 
docks on the west side of the building require a variance because they are located in the front along Mink 
Street. The applicant states that tenants who would occupy these types of buildings require cross dock 
facilities to accommodate their needs and function appropriately. Without the variance, it would limit the 
development of the property as intended. 
 
Staff Review: 
The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the Staff 
Summary. 
 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
Staff agrees with the applicant that without the variance the properties could not develop as indented 
and would severely impair the functionality of the building. Additionally, prospective tenants would look 
for cross dock facilities, so without them, it would limit the building’s marketability. Staff has no concerns 
with the proposed variance as the site is intended for industrial uses of this type.  
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North PM – Planned Manufacturing Agriculture 

East R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
PM – Planned Manufacturing 

Single-Family Home 
Agriculture 

South Etna Township (M-1 – Light 
Manufacturing) Agriculture 

West R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
GB – General Business 

Single-Family Homes 
Agriculture 

 



  

 

Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
 

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-011: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• SWLCWSD – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

• None 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 



  

 

“I move to approve a variance from Section 1259.05(C) of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application VA-
21-011 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
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